From: Jim Miller

To: Kelly Bacon (CD)

Cc: Jake O"Brien

Subject: RE: VA-21-00008 - O"Brien - Deemed Complete
Date: Monday, March 7, 2022 5:54:19 PM
Attachments: O"BRIEN SITE PLAN2 8.5 X11.pdf

Updated O"Brien Variance Narrative.doc

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the Kittitas County network. Do not click
links, open attachments, fulfill requests, or follow guidance unless you recognize the sender
and have verified the content is safe.

Hi Kelly,

So sorry this has taken so long. First we waited a long time for the survey and then my wife needed
a long period of care and treatment. Here is the updated site plan. Please let me know if you need
anything else from us at this time to move the variance process forward again.

THANKS,

i%thm?E IGN & lNSPECTlON
AlL TRANGE (E URG WA 98926

%F IGHT AVE LUM
09 929-1 28

From: Kelly Bacon (CD) [mailto:kelly.bacon.cd@co.kittitas.wa.us]
Sent: Tuesday, January 18, 2022 4:24 PM

To: 'Jim Miller'

Subject: RE: VA-21-00008 - O'Brien - Deemed Complete

Good afternoon Jim,

Wanted to check in on the status of the survey findings for the O’Brien variance. Any additional
information at this point?

Thank you,

Kelly Bacon

Planner I

Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N. Ruby Street, Ste 2

Ellensburg, WA 98926

Office: (509) 962-7539

Kelly bacon.cd@co kittitas.wa.us
If this is a Public Records Request, please go to https://www.co.kittitas.wa.us/request/default.aspx and


mailto:jbt@fairpoint.net
mailto:kelly.bacon.cd@co.kittitas.wa.us
mailto:jakeobrien8@gmail.com
mailto:Kelly.bacon.cd@co.kittitas.wa.us
https://www.co.kittitas.wa.us/request/default.aspx

PROJECT: GARAGE W/ACCESSORY LIVING

ONNER:

PROPERTY ID: 162\034

JACOB & ERIN O'BRIEN
PROJECT ADDRESS: 70 E LAKEDALE DRIVE, RONALD
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DESIGN CRITERIA |

PROPERTY ID: 162034
(Pg) Ground Snhow Load
153 psf

(Pf) 142 heated
(Pf) 155 unheated

Exposure Factor
1.2
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Alpine Design & Inspection, Inc.


Mailing address: 581 Strange Rd. Ellensburg, WA 98926  (509) 929-1287

Upper county office: 111 Wright Ave, Suite A, Cle Elum, WA (509) 674-5128


March 7, 2022

Kelly Bacon






KCCDS Planning Dept.

Updated Variance Project Narrative for:

Jacob & Erin O’brien - with changes made necessary by survey data.

Site Location:  70 E. Lakedale Drive, Ronald WA 


Parcel No. 162034


 A variance is sought to move the west wall of a two car garage with loft 19’ into the 25’ Front Setback.  This is necessitated by the following conditions;

1. The lot is relatively small (0.37 acre) and has two 25’ front and two 15’ side setbacks, with a significant slope at the back (east) forcing all construction to be center-west located and focused toward the west side.


2. The location of the existing septic drain-field, and State Health Dept 10’ clearance requirement from drain-field to foundation, constrain the depth of a garage building contained within un-modified setbacks.

3. The need to preserve an appropriately sized area for a reserve drain-field, prevent alternate configurations within setbacks.


A variance is necessary to construct a garage of sufficient depth for modern sized pick-up trucks/RV storage and provide room for a stair to the loft at the end-wall.  The intended uses require a depth of 32’.

The authorization of such a variance will not impact the public or nearby properties for the following reasons:


1. The effect is minimized by the as-built location of the frontage street. E Lakedale Drive was constructed with the nearest edge 18’ away from the O’brien front property line.  With the variance granted, the front edge of the garage would be 33’ from the nearest edge of the road. 

2. There are only two houses past this property on this road.  

3. E Lakedale Drive is a dead-end road that cannot be extended in the future due to limitations of use allowed by the Lake Cabins Watershed.

This is an accessory building for private use (not an additional residence or business) and as such, should not adversely affect the comprehensive development pattern.

Thank You,  


Jim Miller – Alpine Design & Inspection, Inc


fill out a request for public records through the GovQA portal.

From: Jim Miller <jbt@fairpoint.net>

Sent: Wednesday, October 6, 2021 8:55 AM

To: Kelly Bacon (CD) <kelly.bacon.cd@co kittitas.wa.us>
Subject: RE: VA-21-00008 - O'Brien - Deemed Complete

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the Kittitas County network. Do not click links,
open attachments, fulfill requests, or follow guidance unless you recognize the sender and
have verified the content is safe.

Thank you Kelly. We will let you know what we find out from the survey. Apparently it took quite a
few months to get the surveyors there and that got the cart before the horse on this.

Jim

From: Kelly Bacon (CD) [mailto:kelly.bacon.cd@co.kittitas.wa.us]
Sent: Wednesday, October 06, 2021 8:44 AM

To: Jim Miller
Subject: RE: VA-21-00008 - O'Brien - Deemed Complete

Good morning Jim,

We can pause the processing of the variance. The notice has been sent to the paper, so if they are
unable to pull it at this point we will let the notice run and then re-notice once the amended
information has been received.

Thank you,

Kelly Bacon

Planner |

Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N. Ruby Street, Ste 2

Ellensburg, WA 98926

Office: (509) 962-7539
Kelly.bacon.cd@co.kittitas.wa.us



mailto:kelly.bacon.cd@co.kittitas.wa.us
mailto:Kelly.bacon.cd@co.kittitas.wa.us

From: Jim Miller <jbt@fairpoint.net>

Sent: Tuesday, October 5, 2021 4:39 PM

To: Kelly Bacon (CD) <kelly.bacon.cd@co . kittitas.wa.us>
Subject: RE: VA-21-00008 - O'Brien - Deemed Complete

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the Kittitas County network. Do not click links,
open attachments, fulfill requests, or follow guidance unless you recognize the sender and
have verified the content is safe.

Hi Kelly, | got a request from Jake O’Brien to see if we can pause this process momentarily.
Apparently Encompass Engineering finally made it there to do the surveying and there is some
significant differences between what we expected to be the front property line and what now
appears to be the case.

Is it possible to put things on hold for a moment while the owner can verify with Encompass what
the lot line situation is?

THANKS,
i%lMI?E IGN & lNSPECTlON
MAIL.: TRANGE (E URG WA 98926
IGHT AVE LUM

%FQ 929 128

From: Kelly Bacon (CD) [mailto:kelly.bacon.cd@co.kittitas.wa.us]
Sent: Monday, October 04, 2021 10:32 AM

To: 'jakeobrien8@gmail.com'; 'jbt@fairpoint.net’
Subject: VA-21-00008 - O'Brien - Deemed Complete

Good morning,

Attached please find correspondence in regards to Zoning Variance application VA-21-00008
O'Brien. Please contact me directly with any questions.

Thank you,

Kelly Bacon

Planner I

Kittitas County Community Development Services
411 N. Ruby Street, Ste 2

Ellensburg, WA 98926

Office: (509) 962-7539

Kelly.bacon.cd@co kittitas.wa.us


mailto:jbt@fairpoint.net
mailto:kelly.bacon.cd@co.kittitas.wa.us
mailto:kelly.bacon.cd@co.kittitas.wa.us
mailto:Kelly.bacon.cd@co.kittitas.wa.us

The information transmitted by this email is intended only for the person or entity to which it is addressed. This email may contain
confidential and/or privileged material. If you are not the intended recipient of this message, be aware that any use, review,
retransmission, distribution, or reproduction is strictly prohibited. If you received this in error, please contact the sender immediately and
delete the material from all devices.

message id: 38eb45916c6dcbdac24bb8719d004a14
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